
**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

SEMIRA MORGAN
JBS Law Magnet
1201 E 8th Street
Dallas, TX, 75237
Phone Number
Samorgan470@gmail.com

KATELAYN VAULT
JBS Law Magnet
1201 E 8th Street
Dallas, TX, 75237
Phone Number
vaultkatelayn@gmail.c
om

[Date]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	1
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Case.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument	
I. Petitioner was not seized according to previous case law.....	7
A. There was no show of authority....	7
B. A seizure is defined as restraint of movement.....	8
II. Ruling in favor of the petitioner would overwork the justice system.....	10
III. Common-Law and Hodari are not binding to this court.....	11
A. Common law is simply a guide not definitive.....	11
B. Hodari does not apply to this case.....	13
IV. Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635, 644-45(1987).....12

Brower v. County of Inyo, 489 U. S. 593, 596 (1989).....passim

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S 249 (2007).....passim

California v. Hodari D, 499 U.S 621(1991).....passim

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S 1,13 (1985).....12

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U. S. 1, 19, n. 16 (1968).....passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S Const. Amend IV.....7

Other Authorities

J. Bouvier, A Law Dictionary 510 (6th ed. 1856).....10

New York Ratification Convention Debates and

Proceedings (July 19, 1788).....9

To the Farmers and Planters of Maryland, Md. J.,
Apr. 1, 1788, reprinted in 5 The Complete
Anti-Federalist.....9

Webster, An American Dictionary of the English
Language 67 (1828).....10
